



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 402/2025

VIVEK SURESH KARANDE & ANR ..APPLICANTS
VS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA ..RESPONDENT

Adv. Kedar J. Patil a/w. Adv. Pratik G. Tare, Adv. Sakshi S. Kadam for
applicants.

Mr. Amit A. Palkar, APP for State.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : MARCH 24, 2025.

P.C. :

1. The learned counsel appearing for the applicants submits that there were some settlement talks going on between the parties. He submits that in fact the matter was also sent to Mediator, however, the mediation is failed. He submits that therefore, he is seeking liberty to add the informant as party respondent no.2.

2. Liberty as prayed for granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith. If the amendment is not carried, the anticipatory bail application stands dismissed without reference to this Court. The learned APP to serve the amended copy of the anticipatory bail

application to the informant through IO.

3. Issue notice to the respondent no.2, returnable on 1/4/2025.

Apart from the Court notice, advocate for the applicant is permitted to serve the respondent no.2 by advocate's private notice by all permissible modes of service and file affidavit of service to that effect before the next date of the hearing.

4. Stand over to 1/4/2025 under the caption "**for directions**".

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)