

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 402 OF 2025

VIVEK SURESH KARANDE & ANR. APPLICANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR. RESPONDENTS

Mr. Kedar Patil i/b. Mr.Pratik G. Tare for the Applicants.

Mr. Amit A. Palkar, A.P.P for the State.

Mr. Veerdhawal Deshmukh for the Respondent No.2.

Mr. M. M. Khan, P.S.I., Nayanagar Police Station.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 16th APRIL, 2025

P.C. :-

By consent, stand over to **2nd May, 2025**. Matter to come up under the caption of '**Directions**'.

2. *Ad-interim* relief granted earlier, if any, to continue till the next date of the hearing.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]